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I. Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. # 269), Green City Edge (7th & 8th Floor, North

East Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.

Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam, Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director, Prudential Capital

Limited, Green City Edge (7th & 8th Floor, North East Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.

3. Mr. AY Zobaer, Former Compliance Officer, Prudential Capital Limited, Green City Edge
(7th & 8th Floor, North East Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.
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Background of the Case

According to the letter No.: ISTCL/DPD/108/567 dated 26 February 2025 from ICB Securities
Trading Company Limited, the company observed a mismatch of 100,000 (one lakh) shares of Rob;
AXxiata PLC between DPA6 and Back-Office during the reconciliation of shares, Further investigation
disclosed that those 100,000 (one lakh) shares of Robi Axiata PLC were bought by Mrs. Ava Dutta
through Prudential Capital Limited (DP-42500) on 02nd February 2023 and Prudentia] Capital Limited
pay-outed those shares in BO Account No.: 120150001758945 under the DP of ICB Securities
Trading Company Limited.

It is mentionable here that after scrutinizing CDBL data, the Monitoring Team of DSE found that the
Prudential Capital Limited opened the BO Account No.: 1204250001758945 of Mrs. Ava Dutta on
27™ March 2023 whereas they bought the shares for Mrs. Ava Dutta on 31% January 2023 which is
prior to the opening of BO Account. The company also closed that account on 31 July 2023 and
again recently opened a new account in the name of Ava Dutta.

SLNo| _ FullName | Code BO ID Closure Date
| 1 Mrs. AvaDuta | 60497 1204250001758945 | Closed | 27-0323 |

! 31-07-23
mlmm:-m-

ICB Securities Trading Company Limited (ISTCL) also mentioned in the letter that Prudential Capital
Limited vide letter No.: Nil dated 05 February 2025 requested ISTCL to send those 100,000 (one
lakh) shares of Robi Axiata PLC to the Clearing BO Account: 1204250075234891 of Prudential
Capital Limited.

Findings

After scrutinizing relevant data and documents, the Monitoring Team observed the following
particulars;

A. Prudential Capital Limited bought 100,000 (one lakh) shares of Robi Axiata PLC for Ms. Ava
Dutta before opening a BO Account in the name of Ms. Ava Dutta. The account titled Mrs. Ava Dutta
(BO ID: 120425000]758945) was opened on 27" March 2023 whereas they bought the shares for
Mrs. Ava Dutta on 3] January 2023,

Whereas, as per Regulation 24(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “fe=fesm
SR TG 2717 qrarew wy PR R crt B 1o (3) fwwfuibfin semstasmrdy S et T s e,
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Whereas, as per Regulation 26(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “fesifeni
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Violations:
From the above, it appears that the company violated:
e Regulation 24(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted <1 3¢ of the
e 12w, dobs;
¢ Regulation 26(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted 4T >¢ of the
feofersfa =iEm, Sodb;

For purchasing shares before opening a BO Account in the name of Ms. Ava Dutta.
Responsible Officers of Prudential Capital Limited for the non-compliances:

It appears to the Monitoring Team that the following officers were responsible for the above non-
compliances:

TSI. No. | Name Designation Remarks
01 Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director
02 Mr. AY Zobaer Compliance Officer (Resigned later)
03 Mr. Shibli Sadek IT In-Charge
04 Mr. Md. Shahidul Islam DP In-Charge

B. Prudential Capital Limited pay-outed those 100,000 (one lakh) shares of Robi Axiata PLC to BO
Account No.: 120150001758945 under the DP of ICB Securities Trading Company Limited, which is
strictly prohibited and clearly violation of securities regulations.

Whereas, as per Regulation 42(2) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “cpr 2o R A
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Whereas, as per Regulation 42(6) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “%7 feforaaers ATt
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And, as per Schedule 5(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “ feoiferiaT SRATIRANT A
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And, as per Schedule 5(2)(3) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, “atere fesfasf
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Violations:

From the above, it appears that the company violated:

» Regulation 42(2) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted g s¢ of the
fevifenfa w1z, sonw;

> Regulation 42(6) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted qr 3¢ of the

feafeBfa g, sons;

Schedule 5(1) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted <t ¢ of the fenf&sf

TIE, d55b;

»  Schedule 5(2)(3) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003 which attracted «mr >¢ of the

feafabfa =g, suun;

F ety ¢ amme wfimm (FF%-feTra, Be-@em ¢ Sifne Afefafy) R, 2000 a7 R 53, which
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By paying-out shares to BO Account of another TREC Holder Company.

v

Responsible Officers of Prudential C apital Limited for the non-compliances:
It appears to the Monitoring Team that the following officers were responsible for the above non-

compliances:
SL No. | Name J Designation Remarks
01 | Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam | Chief Executive Officer and Managin Director
| 02 Mr. AY Zobaer Compliance Officer (Resigned later)
03 | Mr. Shibli Sadek } IT In-Charge
|04 [ Mr. Md. Shahidul Islam 1 DP In-Charge

W,EWWMWRWWWWGWW&?WH&-
R amsieamb/s029/303¢ /5538 ®If: 33 SCIIRT 03¢ €32 -2y aTetior/sosa/205e /5300 wifin:
09 WSFA 03¢ JGIH Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269), Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam (Chief
Executive Officer and Managing Director), Mr. AY Zobaer (Former Compliance Officer), Mr. Shibli
Sadek (IT In-Charge) @32 Mr. Md. Shahidul Islam, DP In-Charge & 33 8197 03¢ @3¢ 38 (ST 03¢
SR F199 ooz 4WifiTs Setfye 37 <=1 73 HAEITS Seifye 2w SR Sfoywg «te Mr. Md. Shahidul
Islam, CDBL In-Charge ¢ Mr. Shibl; Sadek, IT In-Charge, Prudential Capital Limited ~tew7 vo, 303¢
SIfSTE it T4y fRafarfirs qeay wifke P

Explanation of Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269) and its alleged authority
submitted at the time of hearing:

“Background and Transaction Summary
I. Client Identification:
The client, Mrs. Ava Dutta, is known to us. She intended to purchase 100,000 shares of Robi
Axiata PLC. At that time, she did not maintain any BO account under Prudential Capital Limited.
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2. Client’s Existing BO Account:
The client maintained an active BO account with ICB Securities Trading Company Limited,
BOID 120150001758945.
3. Execution of Purchase Transaction:
«  On 02 February 2023, we registered the client’s ICB BOID in our Risk Management
System (RMS) and allowed purchase limits on the Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC.
«  We executed the purchase of 100,000 shares of Robi Axiata PLC on her behalf.
= Following execution, the shares were transferred the same day (02 February 2023) to the
client’s BO account maintained at ICB Securities Trading Company Limited.
Subsequent Complications
4. Rejection by ICB Securities Trading Company Limited:
I[CB Securities Trading Company Limited declined to post the transferred shares into the client’s
portfolio. The client notified us, and we formally requested ICB Securities Trading Company
Limited to update their back-office records. They declined.
5. Request for Reverse Transfer:
We then requested ICB Securities Trading Company Limited to return the shares to our clearing
BOID. Meanwhile, we opened a Link BOID for the client under our DP on 27 March 2023, based
on their verbal confirmation that they would return the shares.
6. Non-Return of Shares and Link BOID Closure:
= Despite assurances, ICB Securities Trading Company Limited did not transfer back the
shares.
«  The Link BOID subsequently closed on 31 July 2023 due to insufficient funds for BO
renewal.
7. Resolution Process: .
ICB Securities Trading Company Limited later informed us that they would complete the share
transfer if a formal apology was submitted. We issued the requested apology and again sought the
return of the shares to our clearing BOID.

8. Final Settlement: -
« A new BO account for the client (BOID 1204250076977171, Client Code: 83598) was
opened on 18 February 2025 under our DP.
«  The disputed 100,000 shares were finally transferred to this BOID on 24 August 2025.
»  The shares now appear in the client’s portfolio.

Correspondence and Compliance Actions: .

From 02 February 2023 to 08 February 2025, we received multiple letters from ICB Securities Trading
Company Limited regarding this matter. We responded to all their letters, and they reported the issue to
Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC. Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC subsequently issued queries to us, which we
replied to in full. All correspondence and responses are enclosed for review.

Statement of Responsibility

We acknowledge that the initial handling of this transaction—specifically allowing a purchase through an
external BOID without opening a proper Link BOID—did not follow established professional
procedures......... ”

@wze, Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269), Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam (Chief Executive
Officer and Managing Director) 932 Mr. AY Zobaer (Former Compliance Officer)-a3 T4fE 7& (AF
ST T (4, ©Iw 90w &oMEifPre for purchasing shares before opening a BO Account in the name of
Ms. Ava Dutta and by paying-out shares to BO Account of another TREC Holder Company FTET2
mmam@mwmﬁﬁﬁwmwwmﬁ;

azy, Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269), Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam (Chief Executive
Officer and Managing Director) @<¢ Mr. AY Zobaer (Former Compliance Officer) Ts{e T T
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Regulation 24(1), 26(1), 42(2) and 42(6) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, Schedule 5(1) &
3(2)(3) of the Depository (User) Regulations, 2003, Fifsefe ¢ qarme sk (o=-femmg, Ba-@EE ¢
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wtR®, Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269), Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam (Chief Executive
Officer and Managing Director) @72 Mr. AY Zobaer (Former Compliance Officer)-a3 Soifw =@t the
fesfedfe wZw, sonn @7 €/l Se 932 AT FRSRBY WE awwe TR WE, 500 GF GRT Mo SE
Tl S=rars;

@y, FHEMER [Eeam, Gty ane ¢ [R-fRys AR Sieaey Ffor o, ferararan o, wet @92
w¥icd @iy Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269), Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam (Chief
Executive Officer and Managing Director) 93¢ Mr. AY Zobaer (former Compliance Officer)-& widurs
WS T AT @ AAGH:
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- Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. 269)-&& 30.00 (%) & BTRl, Iagr=inT “Afinters @ sy =g
FHEE Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam & ¢.00 (<15) o7 Bret @32 3w Ao F6a@t (Compliance Officer) Mr.
AY Zobaer & >.00 (4%) 7% 51 4TS WS T, A WE SRR 96 (R g S0l qeaer ety
TS AFEY FHR A TP PPFS J1CF SIFG/A-SETIA THITH G A FACS 204, G HiFeRle wizw
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1. Prudential Capital Limited (DSE TREC No. # 269), Green City Edge (7th & 8th Floor, North East
Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.

2. Mr. Md. Rezaul Islam, Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director, Prudential Capital Limited,
Green City Edge (7th & 8th Floor, North East Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.

3. Mr. AY Zobaer, Former Compliance Officer, Prudential Capital Limited, Green City Edge (7th &
8th Floor, North East Side), 89, Kakrail, Dhaka-1000.
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